

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

E. I. DuPONT de NEMOURS & CO., INC.

and

Case 03-CA-090637

UNITED STEELWORKERS, LOCAL 6992

---

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE STEVEN DAVIS**

Submitted By:

Linda T. Prestegaard, Esq.  
Christopher L. Hayes, Esq.  
Phillips Lytle LLP  
One Canalside  
125 Main Street  
Buffalo, NY 14203-2887

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
POINT I    SMITH WAS INDISPUTABLY TERMINATED FOR CAUSE AND THERE IS NO CONNECTION BETWEEN THE ALLEGED <u>WEINGARTEN</u> VIOLATION AND SMITH’S TERMINATION .....	2
POINT II    SMITH WAS NOT ENTITLED TO <u>WEINGARTEN</u> PROTECTIONS DURING THE MAY 24 OR JUNE 1 ACCIDENT INTERVIEWS .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Amoco Oil Co.,  
278 NLRB 1 (1986) .....8

Ball Plastics Div.,  
257 NLRB 971 (1981) .....8

Birds Eye Foods.....5

Houston Coca Cola Bottling Co.,  
265 NLRB 1488 (1982) .....4

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,  
420 U.S. 251 (1975).....1, 2, 5, 7, 8

Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.,  
262 NLRB 1034 (1982), order enf'd, Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. NLRB, 711 F.2d 134  
(9th Cir. 1983).....4

Radisson Muehleback Hotel,  
273 NLRB 1464 (1985) .....4

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,  
338 NLRB 552 (2002) .....7

Supershuttle of Orange County,  
339 NLRB 1 (2003) .....5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Case 19-CA-27720.....8
